
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 15 April 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 30 April 2025 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
 

T. Burrell 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2025 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest Under the Members' Code of Conduct  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code  

 To receive any declarations of interest from councillors under the 
Planning Code including contact with applicants/objectors. 
 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 25/00214/HOU - 49 Denman Drive, Ashford, 
TW15 2AN 

11 - 28 

 Ward 
Ashford East  
 
Proposal  
Erection of a single storey rear extension to the rear of existing 
extension, with first storey rear extension above. 
 
Recommendation  
Approve the application subject to conditions as set out in the  
Recommendation section (paras 8.1 and 8.3) 
 

 

6.   Major Planning Applications 29 - 32 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

7.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 33 - 38 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
2 April 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

J. Button 

 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.T.F. Doran 

 

Apologies: Councillors S.N. Beatty and R. Chandler 

 

14/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 February 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

14/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 February 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

15/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Burrell, Button, Clarke, J Doran, Geraci, 
Gibson, Howkins, Lee, Nichols, Rutherford and Woodward reported that they 
had received correspondence in relation to application 24/01432/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 2 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Councillor Nichols advised that he had been a member of the Development 
Sub-Committee when this site had previously been discussed. 
 

16/25   Planning application - 23/00388/FUL - Multi-Storey Car Park and 
adjoining highway land, Church Road, Ashford  
 

Description: Demolition of Multi-Storey Car Park and erection of a residential 
block of 42 no. residential units, with associated car parking, together with a 
further provision of public car parking spaces, and a ground floor commercial 
use (Use Class E). Provision of landscaping/public realm, access 
arrangements and associated highway works. 
 
Additional Information: Two late letters of objection have been received. The 
issues raised are already addressed in the committee report. 
 
Informative 12 (applicant to be mindful to follow best practice when selecting 
gas-fired boilers) to be removed from the decision notice. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, The 
Group Head of Assets spoke for the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 

 The proposed design is in line with feedback received from residents 

 The new development would provide 42 residential one and two 
bedroomed flats that will provide affordable housing for Spelthorne 
Residents and contribute to the Council’s Housing Target 

 1 parking space for each flat would be provided  

 39 parking spaces would be provided for public parking 

 Current car park is visually unattractive and disused 

 The proposed development would have a positive impact on the area 

 The scheme will make a contribution towards additional traffic calming 
initiatives along Church Road 

 The height of the development is comparable to the Brooklands 
scheme immediately opposite the site 

 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 The site has deteriorated 

 Appearance of proposed building is smart  

 The commercial element would give an economic boast to Ashford 

 Concerns about disabled people accessing street level from the 
basement level 

Page 4



 
Planning Committee, 2 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 The number of proposed parking bays does not meet the parking 
requirement 

 Privacy measures need to be in place before any residential units are 
occupied 

 50% of parking bays are to have EV Charing points 

 Does the Council have the capacity to empty the proposed 
underground bins 

 
Condition: 
 
Prior to the occupation of the building details of a scheme to provide lift 
access, including level access for disabled persons for users of the public car 
parking to Church Road, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall be fully implemented prior 
to the occupation of the building and thereafter maintained. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that adequate disabled access to the public car parking space is 
provided. 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Clarke 
 

For Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Burrell, Button, Clarke, J 
Doran, Geraci, Howkins, Lee, Nichols, Rutherford, 
Woodward and Gibson (13) 

Against (0) 

Abstain (0) 

 
 
 
Decision: The application was approved subject to the amendments above. 
 

17/25   Planning application - 24/01432/FUL - 18 Edward Way Ashford 
TW15 3AY  
 

Description: Change of use from Residential (C3) to a young adults’ care 
home. 
 
Additional Information: The applicant has submitted amended plans 
showing the bicycle store only within the proposed plans (instead of as 
previously shown within the existing plans). In addition, the smoking shelter 
has been removed from the existing and proposed plans.  
 
Consequently, Condition 2 (approved plans) should be amended to:- 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans 02_18EdwardWay_ExistingBlockPlan_V2 Revision 
V2, 03_18EdwardWay_ProposedBlockPlan_V2 Revision V2, 

Page 5



 
Planning Committee, 2 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

01_18EdwardWay_LocationPlan_V2 Revision V2, 
06_18EdwardWay_ElevationsAndSections_V2 Revision V2, 
04_18EdwardWay_ExistingPlans_V2 Revision V2 and 
05_18EdwardWay_ProposedPlans_V2 Revision V2 Received on 03.12.2024,
[...]
 development raising the following key points: 
 

 Ofsted approval should be sought before this application is considered 

 Does the facility meet local needs in a location accessible to the 
community served? Residents in Edward Way feel that it does not. 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 2 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 The parking provision is not adequate 

 Noise and disturbance would arise from the full occupation of the 
property and would give rise to a material harm  

 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 The application was only for a change of use and no adaptations to the 
property were planned 

 Property location is too remote for the young children to be able to walk 
into Staines 

 There might be a potential rise the level of noise from the property that 
would impact on surrounding neighbours 

 The parking provided at the property would be inadequate and could 
result in additional cars being parked on the road 

 Many of the residents had objected to this application 

 Provision of care for young children is important but this property was 
not suitable due to its locality 

 Planning permission for the change of use would have to be granted 
before Lansdowne could apply for a licence 

 The electricity supply and plumbing may need upgrading to meet the 
needs of large number of residents in the property 

 A number of the objections are based on the perceived negative 
reputation that young people attracted 

 
 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Howkins 
 

For Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Burrell, Button, J Doran, 
Geraci, Lee, Nichols, Rutherford and Gibson (10) 

Against Councillors Clarke and Woodward (2) 

Abstain Councillor Howkins (1) 

 
Decision: The application was approved subject to the above amendments. 
 

18/25   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

19/25   Major Planning Applications  
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 2 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 8



80

77

24

159

68

12

13

13

5

16

13

DENMAN DRIVE

913

14

11

1922

18

23
21

86

29

17
57

45

69

43

DENMAN DRIVE

11

15a

73

9Posts

1514 7Sta

75

13aSub

El

STAINES ROAD

WEST

1

14

527

FB

525

519

ED & Ward Bdy

513

505

P
IP

P
IN

S
 C

O
U

R
T

STAINES ROAD WEST

5
1 2

7 8
4

497

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



25/00214/HOU 

 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



25/00214/HOU 

 
PROPOSED SITE PLAN  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



25/00214/HOU 

 
 
 
EXISTING & PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



25/00214/HOU 

 
 
 
EXISTING & PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS 
 

 
 
 

Page 14



25/00214/HOU 

 
 
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 
 
 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee  

30 April 2025 

 
 

Application No. 25/00214/HOU 

Site Address 49 Denman Drive 

Ashford 

TW15 2AN 

Applicant Mrs Emma Paver 

Proposal Erection of a single storey rear extension to the rear of existing extension, 
with first storey rear extension above. 

Case Officer Emily Archibald 

Ward Ashford East 

Called-in The applicant is a member of staff at Spelthorne Borough Council. Therefore, 
in accordance with the Planning Code (paragraph 40) this application is being 
presented to Committee for a decision. 

  

Application 
Dates Valid: 13.03.2025 Expiry:08.05.2025 

Target:08.05.2025 

Executive 
Summary 

The application site refers to 49 Denman Drive in Ashford; a two-storey semi-
detached dwelling situated on the southern side of the road. The property is 
set back from the road, with a shared driveway on its eastern flank elevation 
and detached garage to the rear of the property. The application property, 
much like others within the immediate vicinity, is characterised by its red tile 
hung façade and wide casement windows in the front elevation.  
 
The proposal is for the erection of a single storey rear extension to the rear of 
existing extension, with a first-floor rear extension above. 
 
The property has been previously extended with a single storey rear 
extension. (ref. SUN/FUL/7402/A) This has been built out, as shown on 
existing plans. The applicant was also granted planning permission in 2020 
for the erection of a first-floor rear extension, with internal alterations and new 
ground floor bi-fold doors out onto the rear garden. This has not been 
implemented, and the permission has since expired. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of both its impact on the wider 
character of the area and its impact on amenities of neighbouring properties. 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

Approve the application subject to conditions as set out in the 
Recommendation section (paras 8.1 and 8.3) 

 

Page 17



 
 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD (CS&P 
DPD) 2009 are considered relevant to this proposal : 
 

➢ EN1 Design of New Development 
 

1.2 Also relevant are the following Supplementary Planning Documents: 
 

➢ SPD on the Design of Residential Extensions and New Residential 
Development 2011 

 
1.3 The policies contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

(December 2024) are also relevant.   
 

1.4 On 19 May 2022, the Council agreed that the draft Spelthorne Local Plan 
2022 – 2037 be published fo
[...]
ear. Granted 
10.09.1970 

20/00267/HOU Erection of a first-floor rear 
extension, internal alterations 
and the installation of bi-folded 
doors at the rear elevation of an 
existing ground floor extension. 

Granted 
27.04.2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/pdfs/ukpga_20040005_en.pdf


 
 

3. Description of Current Proposal 

3.1 The application under consideration is seeking permission for the erection of 
an additional 2.5 metre single storey rear extension to the rear of the existing 
extension, with a 3.3 metre first storey rear extension above the existing 
extension.  
 

3.2 The main planning considerations for the scheme include the impact of the 
development on the character of the surrounding area, the design, and the 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 

3.3 The existing dwelling is set-back from the road, though sits slightly forward of 
No.’s 47 and 45 on a staggered building line. The dwelling is characterised by 
its red hung tile façade and wide front facing casement windows. The property 
has an adjoining semi on its western flank elevation. This property has 
extended to the rear via a single storey rear extension measuring 
approximately 3 metres in depth. No. 47 Denman Drive sits to the east, 
approximately 5.7 metres away. The application site has a generous garden 
which backs onto properties on Staines Road West. 
 

3.4 It is relevant to note that the applicant had been granted permission for an 
identical first floor extension in 2020. (ref. 20/00267/HOU) The difference 
between this application and the 2020 application, is that the application 
under consideration also proposes a single storey rear extension. 

 
 
4. Consultations 

4.1 There were no consultations sought for this application, although the 
Council’s Environmental Health Department has provided comments. 

4.2  
Statutory Consultees 

 

Consultee Comment 

None N/A 

 
Non-Statutory Consultees 
 

Consultee Comment 

Environmental Health 
(Contamination) 

They note that the property is located on the 
former Denman Drive Landfill.  
The proposal also includes roof alterations.  
They have recommended an informative for 
each respective point.  

 
 
4.3 Public Consultation 

A total of 4 neighbouring properties were notified of the planning application. 

No letters of representation have been received.  

 

 

 

Page 20



 
 

 

5. Planning Issues 

• Design & Character 

• Amenity 

• Parking 

 

6. Planning Considerations  
 
Design & Character 

6.1 Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 
(CS&P DPD) states that the Council will require a high standard in the design 
and layout of new development. Proposals for new development should 
demonstrate that they will create buildings and places that are attractive with 
their own distinct identity, and they should also respect and make a positive 
contribution to the street scene and character of the area in which they are 
situated, paying due regard to the scale, height, proportions, building lines, 
layout, materials and other characteristics of adjoining buildings and land. 
 

6.2 The applicant is proposing a 2.5 metre extension on the back of the existing 
4.2 metre single storey rear extension, which was approved in 1970 under 
application SUN/FUL/7402/A. This would create a total depth of 6.7 metres at 
ground floor, measured from the original rear wall of the dwelling The 
extension would be flat roofed, with a total height of 3.15 metres, also with 1 
no. rooflight installed. The rear extension proposed, together with the existing 
rear extension, would exceed the Council’s guidance as set out in the Design 
of Residential Extensions and New Residential Development Supplementary 
Planning Document 2011 (SPD) which recommends a depth of 4 metres for 
semi-detached properties. The dwelling, however, is situated on a generously 
sized plot, which has a depth of approximately 28 me
[...]
would 
have a pitched roof which connects into the main roof of the original 
dwellinghouse. The extended roof would not reach the original ridge height, 
but would sit 0.6 metres below it, thereby appearing appropriately 
subordinate. This element, much like the ground floor extension, would be 
partially visible from the street scene. The set down and compatible roof, 
coupled with the limited depth of 3.3 metres, however, would help the 
extension to appear subordinate and proportionate to the host dwelling, not 
dominating it. In being to the rear of the property, again the impact on the 
wider street scene is less significant. The applicant had been granted 
permission for an identical first floor extension in 2020. (ref. 20/00267/HOU) 
under the same Spelthorne local plan policies and SPD.  The permission for 
this application has since expired. Ultimately, in the approved application, the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) determined that the design would not have an 
adverse impact on the character of the wider area due to it not being overly 
visible from the street scene.  

 
6.6 Generally, the proposals for both the ground floor and first floor extensions 

appear proportionate to the size of the original dwelling and the size of the 
plot and pay due respect to the character of the wider area, not harming the 
established street scene. The proposal is therefore considered to be in 
accordance with policy EN1 and the NPPF on design grounds. 
 
Amenity 
 

6.7 Policy EN1 states that proposals for new development should demonstrate 
that they will achieve a satisfactory relationship to adjoining properties, 
avoiding significant harmful impacts in terms of loss of privacy, daylight or 
sunlight, or overbearing effect due to bulk and proximity or outlook. 
 

6.8 The application site sits between two other dwellings: No. 47 to the east and 
No. 51 to the west. The property also backs onto properties on Staines Road 
West. No. 51 has an existing single storey r
[...]
eeded, how to remove it and how to deal with the 
waste once removed. There is also information on the HSE website about 
how to comply with the regulations, including a more generic guide to working 
safely with asbestos - http://www.hse.gov.uk/asbestos/protect.htm. 
 
 

 

Page 26



 
 
 

 

Major Applications 
This report is for information only. 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 

 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case Officer(s)  

23/00680/OUT 
Land To The East Of 
Desford Way Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all 
matters reserved except for access for 
a site to accommodate Travelling Show 
people (Sui Generis) 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

24/01112/FUL 
Land To North East Of 
Eco Park Charlton Lane 
Shepperton TW17 8QA 

The construction of and operation of a 
Battery Energy Storage System of up to 
200 megawatts electrical output with a 
total capacity of up to 400 megawatt 
hours, associated site access and 
partial cable route, with associated work 

Richard Haywood / 
Sunbury BESS Ltd 

Matthew 
Clapham 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



24/01452/OUT 

Bugle Nurseries 
Upper Halliford Road 
Shepperton 
TW17 8SN 

Outline application with approval sought 
for scale, access and layout, with 
details of appearance and landscaping 
[...]
outhern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning application - 25/00214/HOU - 49 Denman Drive, Ashford, TW15 2AN
	Item A Appendices 25 00214 HOU
	Item A Report 25 00214 HOU

	6 Major Planning Applications
	7 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Planning Committee
30 April 2025

Present:
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair)
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:

C. Bateson J. Button L. E. Nichols
M. Beecher D.C. Clarke K.E. Rutherford
T. Burrell M.J. Lee P.N. Woodward

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor S.N. Beatty,
Councillor R. Chandler and Councillor K. Howkins

Substitutions: S. Mooney

20/25 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 April 2025 were approved as a correct
record.

21/25 Disclosures of Interest Under the Members' Code of Conduct

There were none.

22/25 Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

There were none.

23/25 Planning application - 25/00214/HOU - 49 Denman Drive, Ashford,
TW15 2AN

Description:
Erection of a single storey rear extension to the rear of existing extension,
with first storey rear extension above.



Planning Committee, 30 April 2025 - continued

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking:
There were no public speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

-If this was not a staff application, it would have been approved under
delegated authority

-The property was set back on a generous plot of land
-The scheme did not appear to impact the amenity of the area

- The applicant had been granted permission for an identical first floor
extension in 2020 which had since expired

-There were no objections to the application

-The Committee sought clarification on whether the current application
encompassed all elements of the previously approved proposal. The Planning
Officer confirmed that the only new element in this application was the
addition of a 2.5-metre single-storey rear extension, to the rear of the existing
extension

The Committee voted on the proposal as follows:
For: 12

Against:0

Abstain:0

Decision:

The application was approved subject to conditions as set out in the
recommendation section.

24/25 Major Planning Applications

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for
determination.

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received
and noted.



Planning Committee, 30 April 2025 - continued

Meeting ended 19:15



